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MIL-DTL-26482, Series 2, Matrix 
®
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• InsertArrangementDrawings. . . . . . . . . .335, 336

• Class Descriptions, Performance Specifications. . . . . 337

• HowtoOrder(MilitaryandCommercial) ........ 338

Shell Styles:

• WallMountingReceptaclewithNarrowFlange, 
WallMountingReceptaclewithWideFlange . . . . . . 339

• CableConnectingReceptacle, 
JamNutReceptacle................ 340

• Straight Plug, 

StraightPlugwithRFIGroundingFingers . . . . . . . 341 

Contacts and Tools:

• Contact Information, Sealing Plugs, Crimping and  

Insertion/RemovalTools. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 342

• Assembly Instructions . . . . . . . . . . . . .343, 344

Additional MIL-DTL-26482 Connectors

• BriefDescriptionofCommercial/MilitaryMIL-DTL-26482, 
Series 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 345

(Coveredin-depthinAmphenolIndustrialCatalog12-070)

MIL-DTL-26482 Series 2, Matrix® Typical Markets:
• Military&CommercialAviation 

-Cockpit,LandingGear,AircraftFrame
• MilitaryAircraftCarriers
• Instrumentation/ProcessControl/TestEquipment
• C4ISR

Amphenol
Aerospace
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Amphenol Aerospace offers  the Matrix® Product line of 

MIL-DTL-26482*, Series 2 connectors.

Thisseriesprovidesabayonetcouplingconnectorwithcrimp
rearinsertable,rearreleasablecontacts.

DESIGN CHARACTERISTICS 

• Mediumsize,environmentallyresistantconnector

• Recommendedoperatingvoltageto1,000VAC(RMS) 
at sea level

• Quick positive coupling assured by 3 point bayonet 
coupling system

• Visualconfirmationofcompletecoupling

• Eliminatesmismatingbytheuseoffivekey/keywaydesign

• Insertion and removal of contacts from the rear of the  
con nector assures no damage to the front that might affect 
the sealing characteristics

• Utilizessamestandardqualifiedrear-releasetypeplastic
tool for contact insertion and removal

• ContactsarequalifiedtoSAEAS39029**requirements
–BINcoded(threecolorbands),andarecrimpedwith
standardcrimptoolsperMIL-DTL-22520

• Grommetsareconstructedoftear-resistantelastomer
andexperiencenodegradationwhenexposedtoabroad
range of fluids

• Sealingoverarangeofwirediametersisassuredbya 
triplewebbedgrommetattherearoftheconnector

• Closedentrysocketsideoftheinsertisdesignedwitha
lead-inchamferandahardfacethatwillacceptapin 
contactbentwithinpre-establishedlimits

• Elastomerinterfacialsealonthepinsidehasraised 
barriersaroundeachpinwhichdisplaceintothesocket
chamferwhenmated,providingapositivemoistureseal

CUSTOMER OPTIONS

• Shellstyleswithinthisfamilyinclude:Wallmountwith
eitheranarroworawideflange,jamnutsingleholemount,
andcableconnectingreceptacles,alongwithstandard
plugsorplugswithRFIgroundingfingers,inshell 
sizes8to24

• MSandProprietaryversionsavailable

• Accommodationofcontactsizes20,16and12

• 34 insert arrangement patterns available, accommodating 
from a minimum of 3 to a maximum of 55 circuits

• Alternate positioning available

• Variousfinishesareavailable(forinformationon 
non-cadmiumzincalloyplating,consultAmphenol
Aerospace)

* MIL-DTL-26482supersedesMIL-C-26482

** SAEAS39029supersedesMIL-C-39029

MIL-DTL-26482, Series 2, Matrix®

Bayonet Coupling Connectors

WithCrimpRearReleaseContacts

MS3470 

wallmountingreceptacle 

withnarrowflange

MS3472 

wallmountingreceptacle 

withwideflange

MS3471 

cable connecting recep-

tacle

MS3474 

jamnutreceptacle

MS3476 

straight plug

MS3475 

plugwithRFIgrounding 

fingers
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MIL-DTL-26482, Series 2, Matrix®

Insert Availability and Identification

AlternateRotations

INSERT ARRANGEMENTS

Insert 
Arrangement

Service 
Rating

Total 
Contacts

Contact Size

12 16 20

 8-33 I 3 3

 8-98 I 3 3

10-6 I 6 6

12-3 II 3 3

12-8 I 8 8

12-10 I 10 10

14-4 I 4 4

14-5 II 5 5

14-9 I 9 4 5

14-12 I 12 4 8

14-15 I 15 1 14

14-18 I 18 18

14-19 I 19 19

16-8 II 8 8

16-23S I 23 1 22

16-26 I 26 26

18-8 I 8 8

18-11 II 11 11

18-30 I 30 1 29

18-32 I 32 32

20-16 II 16 16

20-24S I 24 24

20-39 I 39 2 37

20-41 I 41 41

22-12 I 12 12

22-19S I 19 19

22-21 II 21 21

22-32S I 32 32

22-41 I 41 14 27

22-55 I 55 55

22-95 I 32 6 26

24-19S II 19 19

24-31 I 31 31

24-61 I 61 61

ArrangementsdesignatedwithanSaretooledinsocketonly.

Insert 
Arrangement

Degrees

W X Y Z

8-33 90 – – –

8-98 – – – –

10-6 90 – – –

12-3 – – 180 –

12-8 90 112 203 292

12-10 60 155 270 295

14-4 45 – – –

14-5 40 92 184 273

14-9 15 90 180 270

14-12 43 90 – –

14-15 17 110 155 234

14-18 15 90 180 270

14-19 30 165 315 –

16-8 54 152 180 331

16-23 158 270 – –

16-26 60 – 275 338

18-8 180 – – –

18-11 62 119 241 340

18-30 180 193 285 350

18-32 85 138 222 265

20-16 238 318 333 347

20-24 70 145 215 290

20-39 63 144 252 333

20-41 45 126 225 –

22-12 – – – –

22-19 15 90 225 308

22-21 16 135 175 349

22-32 72 145 215 288

22-41 39 135 264 –

22-55 30 142 226 314

22-95 26 180 266 –

24-19 30 165 315 –

24-31 90 225 255 –

24-61 90 180 270 324

ALTERNATE ROTATIONS OF INSERT

Toavoidcross-pluggingproblemsinapplicationsrequiringthe
use of morethanoneconnectorofthesamesizeand
arrangement, alternate rotations are available as indicated in 
thechartbelow.

Asshowninthediagram,thefrontfaceofthepininsertisrotated
within theshell inaclockwisedirectionfromthenormalshell
key.Thesocketinsertwouldberotatedcounter-clockwisethe
samenumberofdegreesinrespecttothenormalshellkey.

Position W Position X Position Y Position Z

 View looking into front face of pin insert or rear of socket insert.
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MIL-DTL-26482, Series 2, Matrix®

Insert Arrangements

Insert Arrangement 8-33 8-98 10-06 12-03 12-08 12-10 14-04 14-05

Service Rating I I I II I I I II

Number of Contacts 3 3 6 3 8 10 4 5

Contact Size 20 20 20 16 20 20 12 16

A
C

B

A

C

B

AF

E

D
C

B AC

B

A

H

G

F

E

D

C

B

A

K J

H

G

F E D

C

B
A

D

C

B

Insert Arrangement 14-09 14-12 14-15 14-18 14-19 16-08

Service Rating I I I I I II

Number of Contacts 5 4 8 4 14 1 18 19 8

Contact Size 20 12 20 16 20 16 20 20 16

A

E

D C

B

A

J

H

G
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B
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BJG
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 CONTACT LEGEND 20 16 12
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Insert Arrangement 16-23 16-26 18-08 18-11 18-30

Service Rating I I I II I

Number of Contacts 22 1 26 8 11 29 1

Contact Size 20 16 20 12 16 20 16

A
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Insert Arrangement 18-32 20-16 20-24 20-39 20-41

Service Rating I II I I I

Number of Contacts 32 16 24 37 2 41

Contact Size 20 16 20 20 16 20
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NOTE:Connectorssoldasmil-specconnectorswillhavemil-spec 
markingsontheinsert(a“snail-trail”designatingthenumericalpath). 
Commercialversionswillhaveinsertmarkingsasshownhere.

Front face of pin insert or rear face of socket insert illustrated
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MIL-DTL-26482, Series 2, Matrix®

Insert Arrangements

Insert Arrangement 22-12 22-19 22-21 22-32

Service Rating I I II I

Number of Contacts 12 19 21 32

Contact Size 12 12 16 20
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Insert Arrangement 22-41 22-55 22-95 24-19

Service Rating I I I II

Number of Contacts 27 14 55 26 6 19

Contact Size 20 16 20 20 12 12
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Insert Arrangement 24-31 24-61

Service Rating I I

Number of Contacts 31 61

Contact Size 16 20

 CONTACT LEGEND 20 16 12

Front face of pin insert or rear face of socket insert illustrated

NOTE:Connectorssoldasmil-specconnectorswillhavemil-spec 
markingsontheinsert(a“snail-trail”designatingthenumericalpath). 
Commercialversionswillhaveinsertmarkingsasshownhere.
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CLASS DESCRIPTIONS

Military 
MIL-DTL-26482, Series 2

Amphenol/Matrix 
Commercial MB1 

Series
Description

ClassL ClassR Aluminum shell, electroless nickel finish, fluid resistant

ClassE – Inactive,supercededbyClassL*

ClassR – Inactive,supercededbyClassL*

Class A Class A Aluminumshell,blacknon-conductiveanodizedfinish,fluidresistant

– ClassG Stainless steel shell, passivated, fluid resistant

Class W Class W Aluminum shell, olive drab cadmium plated, corrosion/fluid resistant

 *Ref.MIL-DTL-26482

PERFORMANCE SPECIFICATIONS

SERVICE RATINGS**

Service 
Rating

Recommended 
Operating AC Voltage 

at Sea Level

Test Voltage AC (RMS), 60 cps

Sea Level 50,000 ft. 70,000 ft. 110,000 ft.

I 600 1,500 500 375 200

II 1,000 2,300 750 500 200

** ServiceRatingiscomparabletoMSratingA.MiniatureconnectorsratedServiceRatingIwillprovideaminimumflashover
voltageatsealevelof2,000voltsAC(RMS).ServiceRatingIIiscomparabletoMSServiceRatingD,andwillprovideaminimum
flashovervoltageof2,800voltsAC(RMS)atsealevel.

Pleasenotethattheelectricaldatagivenisnotanestablishmentofelectricalsafetyfactors.Thisisleftentirelyinthedesigner’s
hands,ashecanbestdeterminewhichpeakvoltage,switchingsurges,transients,etc.canbeexpectedinaparticularcircuit.

OPERATING TEMPERATURE RANGE

–65°C(–85°F)to200°C(392°F)

ENVIRONMENTALSEAL
Wired,matedconnectorswiththespecifiedaccessory
attachedwillmeetthealtitudeimmersiontestspecified
inMIL-DTL-26482.

DURABILITY
Minimumof500matingcycles.

SHOCKANDVIBRATIONREQUIREMENTS
Whentestedasfollows,theconnectorshallsustainno 
physical damage, or electrical discontinuity exceeding 
onemicrosecond.

SHOCK:
Pulseofanapproximatehalfsinewaveof300gmagnitude
withdurationof3millisecondsappliedinthreeaxes.

VIBRATION:
Sixteen hours of random vibration having a range of 50 to 
2,000Hzwitha41.7Gpeaklevel.

MIL-DTL-26482, Series 2, Matrix®

Class Descriptions, Performance Specifications
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MIL-DTL-26482, Series 2, Matrix®

How to Order

Step 1. Military Connector Type

1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7.
MIL-DTL-26482, 

Series 2

Connector 

Type

Connector 

Style

Service 

Class

Shell Size/Insert 

Arrangement

Contact 

Type

Alternate  

Rotation of Insert

 Modification 

Number

MILITARY MS 3470 W 12-10 P W NA

COMMERCIAL MB1 0 W 12-10 P W (xxx)

MS Designates Military Standard

Step 2. Select a Connector Style
Designates

3470 Wall Mount Receptacle with Narrow Flange

3472 Wall Mount Receptacle with Wide Flange

3471 Cable Connecting Receptacle

3474 Jam Nut Receptacle

3476 Straight Plug

3475 Straight Plug with RFI Grounding Fingers

Step 3. Select a Service Class
Designates

L
Aluminum shell, electroless nickel finish, fluid 

resistant insert

A
Aluminum shell, black anodized finish, non-

conductive fluid resistant insert

W
Aluminum shell, olive drab cadmium plated, fluid 

resistant insert

Note: For stainless steel shell, passivated, order by Amphenol®/

Matrix® commercial Class G. 

Class L inactivates classes E and R (Ref. MIL-DTL-26482)

Step 4. Select a Shell Size & Insert  
Arrangement from chart on page 334. 
First number represents Shell Size, second number is 
the Insert Arrangement.

Step 5. Select a Contact Type

Designates

P Pin Contacts

S Socket Contacts

A Less Pins

B Less Sockets

Step 6. Select an Alternate Rotation of Insert
“W”, “X”, “Y”, “Z” designate that insert is rotated in its shell 
from normal position. No letter required for normal  
(no rotation) position. See page 334 for description of 
alternate positions.

For ordering information on accessories, such as  
protection caps and backshell hardware, contact  
Amphenol Aerospace.

Use A & B only when other than a full complement of power 

contacts is to be installed.

Step 1. Commercial Connector Type

MB1 Designates Amphenol®/Matrix® Bayonet 

Coupling Connector

Step 2. Select a Connector Style
Designates

0 Wall Mount Receptacle with Narrow Flange

1 Wall Mount Receptacle with Wide Flange

3 Cable Connecting Receptacle

4 Jam Nut Receptacle

6 Straight Plug

8 Straight Plug with RFI Grounding Fingers

Step 3. Select a Service Class
Designates

A
Aluminum shell, black anodized finish, non- 

conductive, fluid resistant insert

B
Black zinc conductive plating. Must also add  

modification number (A15) in step 7

C
Green zinc cobalt plating. Must also add  

modification number (981) in step 7

R
Aluminum shell, electroless nickel finish, fluid 

resistant insert

G
Stainless steel shell, passivated, fluid  

resistant insert

W
Aluminum shell, cadmium plated, olive drab 

finish, fluid resistant insert

DZ Black Zinc Nickel

DT Durmalon

Step 4. Select a Shell Size & Insert  
Arrangement from chart on page 334. 
First number represents Shell Size, second number is 
the Insert Arrangement.

Step 5. Select a Contact Type
Designates

P Pin Contacts

S Socket Contacts

Step 6. Select an Alternate Rotation of Insert
“W”, “X”, “Y”, “Z” designate that insert is rotated in its shell 
from normal position. No letter required for normal  
(no rotation) position. See page 334 for description of  
alternate positions.

Step 7. Modification Number
Consult Amphenol Aerospace for information.  
For strain reliefs use the following codes: 
(189) E-nut M85049/31 configuration 
(190) Straight strain relief M85049/52 configuration 
(191) 90° strain relief M85049/51 configuration 
(A15) Used with finish class B to designate conductive  
black zinc plating. 
(981) Used with finish class C to designate  
green zinc cobalt plating.
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Shell 
Size

A 
Max.

B 
±.005

C Dia. 
±.003

D Dia. 
Max. E

F 
±.016

H 
Accessory Thread 

Class 2A
T Dia. 
±.005

8  .828  .594  .471  .305 .462/.431 .062  .5000-20UNF .120

10  .954  .719  .588  .405 .462/.431 .062  .6250-24UNEF .120

12 1.047  .812  .748  .531 .462/.431 .062  .7500-20UNEF .120

14 1.141  .906  .873  .665 .462/.431 .062  .8750-20UNEF .120

16 1.234  .969  .998  .790 .462/.431 .062 1.0000-20UNEF .120

18 1.328 1.062 1.123  .869 .462/.431 .062 1.0625-18UNEF .120

20 1.453 1.156 1.248  .994 .587/.556 .094 1.1875-18UNEF .120

22 1.578 1.250 1.373 1.119 .587/.556 .094 1.3125-18UNEF .120

24 1.703 1.375 1.498 1.244 .620/.589 .094 1.4375-18UNEF .147

Shell 
Size

A 
Max.

B 
±.005

C Dia. 
±.003

D Dia. 
Max. E

F 
±.016

H 
Accessory Thread 

Class 2A

 8 1.065  .734  .471  .305 .493/.462 .062  .5000-20UNF

10 1.141  .812  .588  .405 .493/.462 .062  .6250-24UNEF

12 1.266  .938  .748  .531 .493/.462 .062  .7500-20UNEF

14 1.360 1.031  .873  .665 .493/.462 .062  .8750-20UNEF

16 1.453 1.125  .998  .790 .493/.462 .062 1.0000-20UNEF

18 1.532 1.203 1.123  .869 .493/.462 .062 1.0625-18UNEF

20 1.688 1.297 1.248  .994 .587/.556 .094 1.1875-18UNEF

22 1.766 1.375 1.373 1.119 .587/.556 .094 1.3125-18UNEF

24 1.891 1.500 1.498 1.244 .620/.589 .094 1.4375-18UNEF

MS3470 (MB10) – MIL-DTL-26482, Series 2
WallMountingReceptacle(withNarrowFlange)

MS3472 (MB11) – MIL-DTL-26482, Series 2

WallMountingReceptacle(withWideFlange)

Alldimensionsforreferenceonly.

Alldimensionsforreferenceonly.

Military MS 3470 X X-X X X NA

Commercial MB1 0 X X-X X X (XXX)

Connector
Type

Shell 
Style

ShellSize
&Insert 

Arrg

Contact 
Type

Alternate 
Rotation 
of Insert

Modification 
Number

*To complete, see how to order page 338.
PART #

MS3472 
MB11

A Max. Typ.

B Typ.

Master

Keyway

T Dia. Mounting

Holes Typ. 4-Places

C Dia.

1.405 Max.

Shell 8 Thru 18

1.465 Max.

Shell 20, 22, & 24

3 Teeth

Equally Spaced

120  Apart

H Accessory

Thread

D Dia. Max.

Grommet

E F

.290 Min. Full Thread

.190

.130
Grommet

ExtensionBlue

Color

Bands

°

C Dia.

1.405 Max.

Shell 8 Thru 18

1.465 Max.

Shell 20, 22, & 24

3 Teeth

Equally Spaced

120  Apart

H Accessory

Thread

D Dia. Max.

Grommet

E F

.290 Min. Full Thread

.190

.130
Grommet

Extension
Blue Color

Bands

°

A Max. Typ.

B Typ.

Master

Keyway

.150 Dia. Mounting

Holes Typ. 4-Places

MS3470 
MB10

Military MS 3472 X X-X X X NA

Commercial MB1 1 X X-X X X (XXX)

Connector
Type

Shell 
Style

Service 
Class

ShellSize
&Insert 

Arrg

Contact 
Type

Alternate 
Rotation 
of Insert

Modification 
Number

*To complete, see how to order page 338.
PART #
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MS3471 (MB13) – MIL-DTL-26482, Series 2
CableConnectingReceptacle

MS3474 (MB14) – MIL-DTL-26482, Series 2

JamNutReceptacle

Alldimensionsforreferenceonly.

MS3471 
MB13

MS3474 
MB14

Shell 
Size

A 
Max.

B Dia. 
±.020

C Dia. 
±.003

D Dia. 
Max. E

F 
±.016

H 
Accessory Thread 

Class 2A

 8  .828  .938  .471  .305 .462/.431 .062  .5000-20UNF

10  .954 1.062  .588  .405 .462/.431 .062  .6250-24UNEF

12 1.047 1.156  .748  .531 .462/.431 .062  .7500-20UNEF

14 1.141 1.250  .873  .665 .462/.431 .062  .8750-20UNEF

16 1.234 1.344  .998  .790 .462/.431 .062 1.0000-20UNEF

18 1.328 1.438 1.123  .869 .462/.431 .062 1.0625-18UNEF

20 1.453 1.562 1.248  .994 .587/.556 .094 1.1875-18UNEF

22 1.578 1.688 1.373 1.119 .587/.556 .094 1.3125-18UNEF

24 1.703 1.812 1.498 1.244 .620/.589 .094 1.4375-18UNEF

Shell 
Size

A 
Max.

B 
±.005

C Dia. 
±.003

D Dia. 
Max. E F

H 
Accessory Thread 

Class 2A

J 
Mounting Thread 

Class 2A
K 

Max.

 8  .954  .525  .471  .305 .707/.658 .113/.086  .5000-20UNF  .5625-24UNEF  .767

10 1.078  .650  .588  .405 .707/.658 .113/.086  .6250-24UNF  .6875-24UNEF  .892

12 1.266  .813  .748  .531 .707/.658 .113/.086  .7500-20UNEF  .8750-20UNEF 1.079

14 1.391  .937  .873  .665 .707/.658 .113/.086  .8750-20UNEF 1.0000-20UNEF 1.205

16 1.516 1.061  .998  .790 .707/.658 .113/.086 1.0000-20UNEF 1.1250-18UNEF 1.329

18 1.641 1.186 1.123  .869 .707/.658 .113/.086 1.0625-18UNEF 1.2500-18UNEF 1.455

20 1.828 1.311 1.248  .994 .772/.721 .148/.096 1.1875-18UNEF 1.3750-18UNEF 1.579

22 1.954 1.436 1.373 1.119 .772/.721 .148/.096 1.3125-18UNEF 1.5000-18UNEF 1.705

24 2.078 1.561 1.498 1.244 .772/.721 .148/.096 1.4375-18UNEF 1.6250-18UNEF 1.829

Alldimensionsforreferenceonly.

A Max. Typ.

Master Keyway

B

K Max.

Typ.

.290 Min. Full Thread

.190

.130
Grommet

Extension

C

Dia.

1.405 Max
Shell 8 Thru 18

1.465 Max.
Shell 20, 22, & 24

E F

H Accessory

Thread

D Dia. Max.

Grommet

Blue Color Band

Blue

Color

Band

J Mounting Thread

Lockwire Hole

3-Places Equally Spaced

3 Teeth

Equally Spaced

120  Apart°

A Max. Typ.

Master
Keyway

B Dia. Blue Color
Bands

C

Dia.

H Accessory Thread

.190

.130
Grommet
Extension

D Dia. Max
Grommet

1.405 Max.
Shell 8 Thru 18

1.465 Max.
Shell 20, 22, &24

E F

.290 Min.
Full Thread

3 Teeth
Equally Spaced
120  Apart°

Military MS 3471 X X-X X X NA

Commercial MB1 3 X X-X X X (XXX)

Connector
Type

Shell 
Style

Service 
Class

ShellSize
&Insert 

Arrg

Contact 
Type

Alternate 
Rotation 
of Insert

Modification 
Number

*To complete, see how to order page 338.
PART #

Military MS 3474 X X-X X X NA

Commercial MB1 4 X X-X X X (XXX)

Connector
Type

Shell 
Style

Service 
Class

ShellSize
&Insert 

Arrg

Contact 
Type

Alternate 
Rotation 
of Insert

Modification 
Number

*To complete, see how to order page 338.
PART #
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Shell 
Size

A Dia. 
Max.

B Dia. 
Max.

H 
Accessory Thread 

Class 2A

 8  .782  .305  .5000-20UNF

10  .926  .405  .6250-24UNEF

12 1.043  .531  .7500-20UNEF

14 1.183  .665  .8750-20UNEF

16 1.305  .790 1.0000-20UNEF

18 1.391  .869 1.0625-18UNEF

20 1.531  .994 1.1875-18UNEF

22 1.656 1.119 1.3125-18UNEF

24 1.777 1.244 1.4375-18UNEF

MS3476 
MB16

MS3476 (MB16) – MIL-DTL-26482, Series 2
Straight Plug

MS3475 (MB18) – MIL-DTL-26482, Series 2

Straight Plug (WithRFIGroundingFingers)

MS3475 
MB18

Shell 
Size

A Dia. 
Max.

B Dia. 
Max.

H 
Accessory Thread 

Class 2A

 8  .782  .305  .5000-20UNF

10  .926  .405  .6250-24UNEF

12 1.043  .531  .7500-20UNEF

14 1.183  .665  .8750-20UNEF

16 1.305  .790 1.0000-20UNEF

18 1.391  .869 1.0625-18UNEF

20 1.531  .994 1.1875-18UNEF

22 1.656 1.119 1.3125-18UNEF

24 1.777 1.244 1.4375-18UNEF

Alldimensionsforreferenceonly.

Alldimensionsforreferenceonly.

A Dia.

Max.

Over

Knurl

Master

Keyway

.190

.130
Grommet

Extension

B Dia. Max

Grommet

Blue Color

Band

.290 Min. Full Thread

H Accessory Thread

3 Teeth

Equally Spaced

120  Apart°

1.420 Max.

.320 Min.

Fully Coupled

Indicators

A Dia.

Max.

Over

Knurl

1.420 Max.

.320 Min.

Fully Coupled

Indicators

.190

.130
Grommet

Extension

B Dia. Max

Grommet

Blue Color

Band

RFI

Fingers

Master

Keyway

.290 Min. Full Thread

H Accessory Thread

3 Teeth

Equally Spaced

120  Apart°

Military MS 3476 X X-X X X NA

Commercial MB1 6 X X-X X X (XXX)

Connector
Type

Shell 
Style

Service 
Class

ShellSize
&Insert 

Arrg

Contact 
Type

Alternate 
Rotation 
of Insert

Modification 
Number

*To complete, see how to order page 338.
PART #

Military MS 3475 X X-X X X NA

Commercial MB1 8 X X-X X X (XXX)

Connector
Type

Shell 
Style

Service 
Class

ShellSize
&Insert 

Arrg

Contact 
Type

Alternate 
Rotation 
of Insert

Modification 
Number

*To complete, see how to order page 338.
PART #
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MIL-DTL-26482, SERIES 2 

CRIMP CONTACTS

Contact 
Size

Wire Range Socket Contacts Pin Contacts

AWG mm2
Military 

Part Number
Amphenol/Matrix 

Part Number
Military 

Part Number
Amphenol/Matrix 

Part Number

20 24-20 0.2-0.6 M39029/5-115 M5100-001-0020L M39029/4-110 M5000-054-0020L

16 20-16 0.5-1.4 M39029/5-116 M5100-001-0016L M39029/4-111 M5000-054-0016L

12 14-12 2-3 M39029/5-118 M5100-001-0012L M39029/4-113 M5000-054-0012L

CONTACT CURRENT RATING AND RETENTION

Contact 
Size*

DC Test 
Amperage

Contact Retention

Axial Load

lb. N

20 7.5 20 89.0

16 13.0 25 111.2

12 23.0 30 133.4

* Organizeindividualcircuitstomaintainheatrisewithin 

operatingtemperaturerequirements.

SEALING PLUGS

Contact 
Size

Sealing Plugs

Military 
Part Number

Amphenol/Matrix 
Part Number

20 MS27488-20-2 10-405996-202

16 MS27488-16-2 10-405996-162

12 MS27488-12-2 10-405996-122

CRIMPING TOOLS

Contact 
Size

Wire Range Finished Wire Dia. Range

Crimping Tool 
Part Number

Turret or Positioner 
Part NumberAWG mm2 Inch mm

20 24-20 0.2-0.6 .040-.083 1.02-2.11
M22520/1-01or 

M22520/2-01
M22520/1-02or 

M22520/2-02

16 20-16 0.5-1.4 .053-.103 1.34-2.62 M22520/1-01 M22520/1-02

12 14-12 2-3 .097-.158 2.46-4.01 M22520/1-01 M22520/1-02

MIL-DTL-26482, Series 2, Matrix®

Contact Information, Sealing Plugs,

CrimpingandInsertion/RemovalTools

BACKSHELLS

Thesectionofthiscatalogcalled“Backshells”coversthebackshellsforMIL-DTL-26482thatareprovidedthroughAmphenol
PCD.Pleaserefertothissectionfor: 
•BackshellsforConnectorFamily“J”,whichincludesMIL-DTL-26482(SeriesII),MIL-DTL-5015(MS3400),MIL-DTL-83723 
(SeriesI&III).

INSERTION/REMOVAL TOOLS

Contact 
Size Color Code

Military 
Part Number

Amphenol/Matrix 
Part Number

20 Red/White M81969/14-11 10-538988-201

16 Blue/White M81969/14-03 10-538988-016

12 Yellow/White M81969/14-04 10-538988-012

Note:Eachconnectorisfurnishedwithcontacts.Onesparefor 
insertsrequiring1to26ofeachcontact,twosparesforinsertswith 
more than 26 contacts, and a minimum of one sealing plug up to 15% 
ofthenumberofcontacts.
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MS3476 (MB16) – MIL-DTL-26482, Series 2
Assembly Instructions

Contact Insertion
1. Firstremovehardwarefromtheplug

and receptacle and slide the hard-
wareoverwiresinpropersequence.

2. Useproperplasticormetalinsertion
 toolforcorrespondingcontact.(Con-

sulttooltableonprecedingpage).
Slidecorrecttool(withplastictooluse
coloredend)overwireinsulationand
slideforwarduntiltoolbottomsagainst
rearcontactshoulder.

3. Nextalignthetoolandcontactup
to the properly identified cavity at 
rearofconnectorplug.Usefirm,
even pressure; do not use exces-
sivepressure.Itisrecommended
tostartatthecentercavity.Contact
mustbealignedwithgrommethole
andnotinsertedatanangle.Push
forwarduntilcontactisfelttosnap
intopositionwithininsert.

Continuedonnextpage.

Note:Allplastictoolsaredouble-ended.
Thecoloredsideistheinsertiontooland
thewhitesideistheremovaltool. Metaltoolwithcontact.

Plastictoolwithcontactinproperposition.

Wire Stripping

Table1

Stripping Dimensions

Contact 
Size

Wire Dimension (inches)**

Min. Max.

12 .040 .083
16 .053 .103
20 .097 .153

**Min.diameterstoensuremoistureproof
assembly;max.diameterstopermituseofmetal
removaltools.

1. Stripwiretorequiredlength.(SeeFigureatright).When
usinghotwirestrippingdonotwipemeltedinsulation
materialonwirestrands;withmechanicalstrippersdonot
cutornickstrands.

2. SeeTable1forproperfinishedoutsidewiredimensions.
3. Twiststrandstogethertoformafirmbundle.
4. Insertstrippedwireintocontactapplyingslightpressureuntilwireinsulation

buttsagainstwirewell.Checkinspectionholetoseethatwirestrandsare
visible.Iftherearestrayedwirestrands,entirewireendshouldbere-twisted.

Whenwireisstrippedandproperlyinstalledintocontact,thenextstepistocrimp
thewireinsidethecontactbyusingthepropercrimpingtool.

Crimping
See table on preceding page for 
recommendedM22520seriescrimpingtools,
turret head or positioner selection settings 
accordingtocontactsize,partnumberand
wiregaugesize.

VISUAL INSPECTION

HOLE

1. Insertstrippedwireintocontactcrimppot.
Wire must be visible through inspection 
hole.

2. Usingcorrectcrimptoolandlocator,cycle
the tool once to be sure the indentors 
areopen,insertcontactandwireinto
locator.Squeezetoolhandlesfirmlyand
completelytoinsureapropercrimp.The
toolwillnotreleaseunlessthecrimpin-
dentors in the tool head have been fully 
actuated.

3. Releasecrimpedcontactandwirefrom
tool.Becertainthewireisvisiblethrough
inspectionholeincontact.

A

Wire Size A

20 .188(4.77)
16 .188(4.77)
12 .188(4.77)

ExampleM22520SeriesCrimpingToolfor 
size20,16or12contacts,andhasa
positioner that can be dialed for each contact 
size. 
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Contact Insertion, cont.

4. Removetoolandpullbacklightly
onwire,makingsurecontactstays
properlyseatedandisn’tdragged
backwiththetool.Repeatoperation
withremainderofcontactstobe
inserted,beginningwiththecenter
cavityandworkingoutwardin 
alternatingrows.

5. Afterallcontactsareinserted,
fillanyemptycavitieswith
wiresealingplugs.(Referto
sealing plug charts for Series 
III on page 18, for Series I, II, 
andSJTonpage19.

6. Reassembleplugorreceptaclehardware
-slideforwardandtightenusingconnec-
torpliers.Connectorholdingtoolsare
recommendedwhiletighteningback 
accessories.Whenusingstrainrelief, 
centerwiresatbarclamp.Slideclamp
grommet into position and tighten clamp 
barscrews.Whentighteningscrews, 
pressure should be applied in the same 
direction that clamp is threaded to rear 
threadsofconnector.Whennotusing
clampgrommet,buildupwirebundle 
withvinyltapesoclampbarwill 
maintainpressureonwires.

CAUTIONwheninsertingorremovingcontacts,donot
spreadorrotatetooltips.

Contact Removal

1. Removehardwarefromplugor
receptacleandslidehardwareback
alongwirebundle.

2. Useproperplasticormetal
removal tool for corresponding 
contact.(Consulttooltableon
page277).Slidecorrectsizetool
overwireinsulation.

3. Insertplasticormetalremovaltoolinto
contact cavity until tool tips enter rear 
grommetandcometoapositivestop.
Hold tool tip firmly against positive stop 
oncontactshoulder.Gripwireand
simultaneouslyremovetoolandcontact.
(Onoccasion,itmaybenecessaryto
removetool,rotate90°andreinsert.)

Use white end of plastic tool for
removalofcontacts.

Removalofcontactswithmetaltool.

MS3476 (MB16) – MIL-DTL-26482, Series 2
Assembly Instructions
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MIL-DTL-26482,Series1
Connectors

Thereareseveraladditionalconnector
typeswithintheAmphenol®  
MIL-DTL-26482family.MIL-Specand
commercialversionsareavailablewith
varying design characteris tics and 
customer options to meet cost 
considerationsandtoprovideuserswith
themostdesignflexibilitypossible.

MIL-DTL-26482,Series1Circularconnectorsareshown
indetailinAmphenolIndustrialOperations’catalog
12-070,whichcanbesupplieduponrequestorvisitwww.
amphenol-industrial.com.

BrieflytheMIL-DTL-26482Series1circularsare
describedasfollows:

PT, SP, MS/PT 

Commercial/MIL-DTL-26482, Series 1

Thesearebayonettypewithsoldercontacts.Boththe
insertandmainjointgasketaremoldedfromresilient
neoprene.Thisprovidesexcellentmoisturesealingatthe
gasket and superior electrical isolation of the contact in 
theinserts.

Socketcontactsareclosedentrydesign.Printedcircuit
boardcontactsarealsoavailableinthisseries.

TheSPisamodificationofthePTprovidingspecialshells
withawidemountingflangeforbackpanelmounting.The
SP also has a durable non-conductive hard anodic 
“Alumilite”coatingwhichprovidesabrasionandcorrosion
protection.

Thereare8shellstylesinthePT,SPandMS/PTseries,
andshellsizesare6-24.ThePTsolderisULrecognized.
Hermeticsarealsoavailable.

PT-SE, SP-SE, MS/PT-SE 

Commercial/MIL-DTL-26482, Series 1

TheseareaderivativeofthePTline,bayonettype.
However,theyincorporatecrimpcontactsthatarerear
insertable,frontreleasable.AnMSapprovedspringtower
retentionsystemholdsthecontactsinplace.

PT-CE, SP-CE 

Commercial crimp type

AnotherderivativeofthePTline,bayonettype.Thesealso
have crimp contacts that are rear insertable, front 
releasable, but the contacts are held in place by a nylon 
waferretentionsystem.Thevoidlessone-pieceinsertand
grom met assembly provide continuous dielectric 
separationbetweencontacts.

PC, PC-SE, PC-CE 

Commercial solder and crimp type

ThePCserieswithintheAmphenol® miniature circular 
familyisthreadedcoupling,ratherthanbayonetcoupling.
Thethreadsaredouble-stubbedsotheycannotbe 
crossthreaded.

ThePCisofferedwithsoldercontacts.ThePC-SEhas
crimpcontactsinaspringtowerretentionsystem,while
thePC-CEhascrimpcontactsinanylonwaferretention
system.Hermeticsareavailable

All miniature circular are intermateable and 
intermountablewitheachotherexceptforthethreaded
couplingPCSeries.

Forfurtherinformationaskforcatalog12-070.Consult
AmphenolIndustrialOperations,Sidney,NYforany
assistance on these products or for any specific 
applicationneeds.Seecatalog12-070onlineatwww.
amphenol-industrial.com

Additional MIL-DTL-26482 Circular 
Connectors from Amphenol
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